
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer, 
Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422523

E-mail: democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 9 April 2019

Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 17 APRIL 2019 AT 6.30 PM

THE RIDGEWAY, THE BEACON, PORTWAY, WANTAGE, OX12 9BY

Members of the Committee:
Sandy Lovatt (Chairman)
Janet Shelley (Vice-
Chairman)
Stuart Davenport
Robert Hall

Jenny Hannaby
Anthony Hayward
Bob Johnston

Ben Mabbett
Catherine Webber

Substitutes Councillors
Yvonne Constance
Margaret Crick
St John Dickson

Katie Finch
Chris Palmer
Helen Pighills

Julia Reynolds
Emily Smith
Reg Waite

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.



2

1. Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman, and general housekeeping 
matters.

2. Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

3. Minutes  (Pages 4 - 6)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 March 2019.  

4. Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

5. Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.  

6. Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Planning applications

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports 
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working 
file) and referenced by its application number.  These are available to view at the 
Council Offices (135 Milton Park, Milton) during normal office hours.

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page.



3

7. P18/V2884/FUL 
- Premier Inn, 
Section of 
A4130 between 
Milton 
Interchange and 
New Farm, 
Milton, OX14 
4TX  

Erection of a four-storey hotel annex 
and single storey extension to existing 
hotel entrance (Use Class C1), 
alterations to car parking layout, 
landscaping and associated works. 
(As amended by plans received 20 
February 2019).

7 - 30

8. P18/V2931/FUL 
- Land to the 
rear of 10 Halls 
Close, Drayton, 
OX14 4LU  

Removal of condition 14 (age 
restricted units) - on application ref. 
P15/V2077/O. Outline application on 
Land to the rear of 10 Halls Close, 
Drayton, to provide up to 28 no. 
dwellings with all matters reserved 
except access.

31 - 41

9. P18/V2930/HH - 
29 Montagu 
Road, Botley 
Oxford, OX2 
9AQ  

Demolish rear conservatory and 
garage, add additional 2nd storey to 
side extension, add rear single storey 
extension.

42 - 51

10. P18/V2756/FUL 
- Jigsaw, 
Coopers Lane, 
Wantage, OX12 
8HQ  

Proposed new dwelling, garage and 
partial demolition of the existing 
dwelling with that retained to be used 
as an outbuilding used for storage (As 
amended by plan received 18 
January 2019).

52 - 61

11. P18/V2738/FUL 
- Watchfield, 
Swindon, SN6  

Artistic trail throughout the village.  
(As amended by plans received on 21 
January 2019, 7 February 2019 and 
27 February 2019).

62 - 71

12. P19/V0258/HH - 
85 Netherton 
Road, Appleton, 
OX13 5LA  

Demolish ground rear extensions and 
erect new extended ground rear 
extension.

72 - 77

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 13 March 2019 Pl.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Planning Committee
held on Wednesday 13 March 2019 at 6.30 pm
in The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors , Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman), Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, 
Anthony Hayward, Bob Johnston, Ben Mabbett and Helen Pighills (In place of Catherine 
Webber)

Officers: Emily Hamerton, Stuart Walker, Paul Bateman and Steve Culliford

Also present: Councillor Chris Palmer

Number of members of the public: 1

Pl.127 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman outlined the emergency evacuation arrangements and the procedure for the 
meeting.  

Pl.128 Apologies for absence 

Councillors Stuart Davenport, Sandy Lovatt and Catherine Webber had sent apologies for 
absence. 

Pl.129 Declarations of interest 

None

Pl.130 Urgent business 

The planning officer reported that applications P18/V2705/FUL and P18/V2706/LB – 10 
East St Helen Street, Abingdon - had been withdrawn from the agenda, following 
consultation with the Chairman, as Cllr Pighills had withdrawn her call-in request.

The planning officer reported that application P18/V2651/HH – 5 Park Crescent, Abingdon 
- had been withdrawn from the agenda as new information had been received requiring 
consideration and that re-advertisement was necessary.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 13 March 2019 Pl.2

Pl.131 Public participation 

The list of registered public speakers was tabled at the meeting.

Pl.132 P19/V0018/FUL - Bellingers, 111 Ock Street, Abingdon, OX14 
5DQ 

The committee considered application P19/V0018/FUL. The application sought to vary 
planning conditions attached to planning permission P17/V0321/FUL for the 
redevelopment of the site to form 39 apartments for the elderly.  The application sought 
the variation of the wording of conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 and 12 to allow the 
demolition of existing buildings within the site prior to submission and agreement of pre-
commencement details.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.  

David Pope spoke, objecting to the application on behalf of Abingdon Town Council.  

Councillor Chris Palmer spoke in objection to the application as the local ward member.  

The committee had concerns about possible land contamination. The planning officer 
advised that the developers must fully comply with any environmental conditions. 

The committee emphasised the requirement for adequate traffic management of the site 
during any demolition and development. The planning officer informed the committee that 
a routing plan had been produced and that the Oxfordshire County Council, as highways 
authority, had requested that this was covered by condition. The traffic plan was complete, 
contained within a separate Discharge Condition Application and was in the public domain 
for consultation. He was of the view that although demolition altered timeframes, the 
demolition itself was not harmful and that any new issues would be considered in due 
course.

The committee was concerned that the Michaelmas and Runaway Fairs in October should 
not be adversely affected.  by work on the site. The planning officer advised that these 
issues would be dealt with under the road closure orders.  The committee asked that the 
applicant was advised to contact the town council over the impact of the fairs on Ock 
Street each October.  

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.  

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/V0018/FUL subject to:
1. The completion of a new S106 unilateral undertaking or deed of variation to the 

S106 unilateral undertaking on application P17/V0321/FUL; 
2. The conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and 
3. An informative to advise the applicant to contact Abingdon Town Council regarding 

the Michaelmas and Runaway Fairs in October each year.  

The meeting closed at 7.06pm

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 13 March 2019 Pl.3

Pl.133 P18/V2705/FUL and P18/V2706/LB - 10 East St Helen Street, 
Abingdon, OX14 5EA 

The planning officer reported that applications P18/V2705/FUL and P18/V2706/LB – 10 
East St Helen Street, Abingdon - had been withdrawn from the agenda, following 
consultation with the Chairman, as Cllr Pighills had withdrawn her call-in request.

Pl.134 P18/V2651/HH - 5 Park Crescent Abingdon, OX14 1DF 

The planning officer reported that application P18/V2651/HH – 5 Park Crescent, Abingdon 
- had been withdrawn from the agenda as new information had been received requiring 
consideration and that re-advertisement was necessary.

The meeting closed at 7.07 pm

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 April 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/V2884/FUL
SITE

PARISH
PROPOSAL

Premier Inn Section Of A4130 Between 
Milton Interchange And New Farm Milton 
Abingdon, OX14 4TX
MILTON
Erection of a four-storey hotel annex and 
single storey extension to existing hotel 
entrance (Use Class C1), alterations to 
car parking layout, landscaping and 
associated works. (As amended by plans 
received 20 February 2019)

WARD MEMBER(S) Stuart Davenport
APPLICANT Whitbread Group Plc
OFFICER Charlotte Brewerton

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that planning committee resolves to grant planning 
permission with the decision to issue the permission delegated to the Head of 
Planning subject to a s106 agreement being entered into to secure financial 
contributions and subject to the following conditions: 

1 Time Limit

The d
[...]

AutoCAD SHX Text_406
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text_407
INITIALS

AutoCAD SHX Text_408
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text_409
CLIENT

AutoCAD SHX Text_410
ISSUE

AutoCAD SHX Text_411
GENERAL NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text_412
SCALE



P
age 30



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 April 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/V2931/FUL
SITE Land to the rear of 10 Halls Close 

Drayton Abingdon, OX14 4LU
PARISH DRAYTON
PROPOSAL Removal of condition 14 (age restricted 

units) - on application ref. P15/V2077/O 

Outline application on Land to the Rear 
of 10 Halls Close, Drayton to provide up 
to 28 no. dwellings with all matters 
reserved except access

WARD MEMBER(S) Stuart Davenport
APPLICANT Blue Cedar Homes Limited
OFFICER Charlotte Brewerton

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that condition 14 is removed and that the application is 
approved subject to the conditions which are listed at the end of this 
report.

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 This application is presented to planning committee as it has been called in by 

Councillor Davenport and because Drayton Parish Council object. 

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Outline planning permission for 28 dwellings was granted following an appeal 
against this council’s decision to refuse planning permission. In allowing the 
appeal the Planning Inspector imposed condition 14 which places an age 
restriction on the occupancy of 11 of the permitted dwellings. Condition 14 
states: 

The 11 Dwellings hereby permitted that form part of the retirement element to 
the scheme shall only be occupied by persons: 

a) Aged 60 or over;
b) Living as part of a single household with such a person or persons;
c) Who were living as part of a single household with such a person or 

persons at the property who have since died. 

This application seeks to remove condition 14 which would allow unrestricted 
occupation of the dwellings. The applicant explains that this is due to 
considerable uncertainty in the housing market and needing more flexib
[...]
S 

5. Foul Water Drainage to be implemented as per those details agreed on 26 October 
2018 by application P18/V2086/DIS

6. Construction Traffic Management Plan to be implemented as per those details 
agreed on 18 July 2018 by application P18/V1343/DIS

7. Travel Plan to be implemented as per those details agreed on 24 August 2018 by 
application P18/V1195/DIS
 

8. Archaeology Investigation to be implemented as per those details agreed on 24 
August 2018 by application P18/V1195/DIS

9. Archaeology Watching Brief to be implemented as per those details agreed on 18 
July 2018 by application P18/V1343/DIS

10. Elements of public art shall be incorporated into the development in
accordance with a scheme that shall be submitted to the Council prior to dwellings 
being built above slab level. Thereafter, the public art elements shall be provided 
and maintained in accordance with the agreed details prior to occupation of the 
penultimate dwelling.

11. Vehicular Access to be implemented as per those details agreed on 24 August 
2018 by application P18/V1195/DIS

12. The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in full accordance
with the scheme of mitigation, compensation and enhancement contained in
Section 6 of the Ecological Appraisal (Malford Environmental Consulting,
3 July 2015). Any variation shall be agreed in writing by the local planning
authority before such change is made. This condition will be discharged on
receipt of a letter from the project ecologist providing evidence to
demonstrate that the mitigation, compensation and enhancement measures
have been implemented in accordance with the approved report.

Page 41



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 April 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/V2930/HH
SITE 29 Montagu Road Botley Oxford, OX2 

9AQ
PARISH NORTH HINKSEY
PROPOSAL Demolish rear conservatory and garage, 

add additional 2nd storey to side 
extension, add rear single storey 
extension.

WARD MEMBER(S) Debby Hallett
Emily Smith

APPLICANT Mr Marc Gannon
OFFICER Lewis Dixey

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that planning permssion is granted subject to the 
following conditions:

Standard Conditions:

1. Commencement within 3 years
2. Development to be completed in accordance with the approved plans

Pre-occupation condition:

3. Car parking plan to be submitted

Compliance condition:

4. Materials in accordance with the details on the application

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 This application is referred to committee as the agent is an elected member.

1.2 The property is a semi-detached dwelling located on a corner plot adjacent to 
the junction of Montagu Road and Crabtree Road on the Elms Rise estate in 
Botley. 

1.3 Neighbouring properties share boundaries to the west (no.31 Montagu Road) 
and south-east (no.2 Crabtree Road), with highway access obtained at the 
front of the site. 

1.4 The application seeks planning permission to demolish the existing rear 
extension and detached garage and erect single storey rear and first-floor side 
extensions.

Page 42

Agenda Item 9

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P18/V2930/HH


Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 April 2019

1.5 The single storey rear enlargement will project 3 metres from the original rear 
elevation of the property with a first floor added above the existing side 
extension off the north-west elevation. 

1.6 Internal alterations will increase the number of bedrooms from three to six.

1.7 All external materials to be used would match the original dwelling. 

1.8 There are no site constraints present and a site location plan is provided 
below:

1.9 Extracts of the application plans can be found attached at Appendix 1.

Page 43



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 April 2019

2.0 SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS & REPRESENTATIONS
2.1 North Hinksey Parish Council Objection

On the grounds of overdevelopment 
and lack of sufficien
[...]
ON NO. P18/V2756/FUL
SITE Jigsaw Coopers Lane Wantage, OX12 

8HQ
PARISH WANTAGE
PROPOSAL Proposed new dwelling, garage and 

partial demolition of the existing dwelling 
with that retained to be used as an 
outbuilding used for storage (As 
amended by plan received 18 January 
2019).

WARD MEMBER(S) Charlotte Dickson
St John Dickson

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Brook Alder
OFFICER Alastair Scott

RECOMMENDATION
Planning Permission subject to the following conditions:

Standard:
1. Commencement - 3 years
2. Approved plans

Prior to Occupation:
3. HY6 - Access, parking and turning in accordance with plans
4. MC3 - Materials in accordance with the application
5. Appearance and layout of retained part of bungalow to be implemented
   in accordance with plans

Compliance:
6. Remove permitted development rights for garage

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 This application comes to committee at the request of the local member, St 

John Dickson

1.2 The application site is located at the northern end of Coopers Lane, a single-
track road, and has an existing semi-detached bungalow within it. The other, 
attached bungalow, Charvale, is to the west. To the south is a chalet bungalow 
known as Jocks, or Garden Lodge, while to the east are no.44/44A and no.45 
Palmers, all two-storey houses. To the north lies the Humber Ditch which is 
separated from the proposed development site by hard standing, footpaths 
and a notable change in ground levels.

1.3 The proposal is to demolish the existing semi-detached bungalow and erect a 
replacement one-and-a-half storey, 4 bedroom dwelling, set further to the east, 

Page 52

Agenda Item 10

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P18/V2756/FUL


Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 April 2019

and a detached treble garage close to the east boundary. The proposed 
dwelling has a split level to accommodate a drop in site level of approximately 
800mm. The original version of the proposal h
[...]
k 

Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2011 saved policies: 

DC5 - Access 
DC6 - Landscaping 
DC7 - Waste Collection and Recycling 
DC9 - The Impact of Development on Neighbouring Uses 

Draft Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 2 policies: 

Page 57



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 April 2019

(These policies have limited weight at present due to the draft status of the plan) 
DP16 – Access
DP23 – Impact on Amenity

Vale of White Horse Design Guide (March 2015) 

National Planning Policy Framework, 2019 

Planning Practice Guidance, 2014 

Equality Act 2010
The application has been assessed against section 149 of the Equality Act. It is 
considered that no recognised group will suffer discrimination as a result of the 
proposal. 

Human Rights Act, 1998 
The application has been assessed against Articles 1 and 8. The impact on 
individuals has been balanced against the public interest and the officer 
recommendation is considered to be proportionate.

Author: Alastair Scott 
Email: Alastair.Scott@ whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Tel: 01235 422600

Page 58



Appendix 1

P
age 59



P
age 60



Page 61



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 April 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/V2738/FUL
SITE Watchfield Swindon, SN6
PARISH WATCHFIELD
PROPOSAL Artistic trail throughout the village.  (As 

amended by plans received on 21 
January 2019, 7 February 2019 and 27 
February 2019)

WARD MEMBER(S) Simon Howell
Elaine Ware

APPLICANT Vale of White Horse District Council
OFFICER Sally Appleyard

RECOMMENDATION
That planning permission is granted, subject to the following conditions:

Standard
1. Commencement of development within 3 years
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans 

Compliance
3. Materials in accordance with submitted details

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 The application is referred to committee as the proposal involves the council 

as applicant and objections have been received. 

1.2 The proposal involve
[...]
g application, the Council has regard to its
equalities obligations including its obligations under Section 149 of the
Equality Act 2010.

Author: Sally Appleyard 
Email: sally.appleyard@southandvale.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01235 422600

Page 67

mailto:sally.appleyard@southandvale.gov.uk


Appendix 1 of 4

P
age 68



Page 69

SAV_AppleyardS
Typewriter
Appendix 1 (2 of 4)



Page 70

SAV_AppleyardS_1
Typewriter
Appendix 1 (3 of 4)



Page 71

SAV_AppleyardS_2
Typewriter
Appendix 1 (4 of 4)



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 April 2019

APPLICATION NO. P19/V0258/HH
SITE 85 Netherton Road Appleton Abingdon, 

OX13 5LA
PARISH APPLETON WITH EATON
PROPOSAL Demolish ground rear extensions and 

erect new extended ground rear 
extension.

WARD MEMBER(S) Anthony Hayward
APPLICANT Mr Anthony Hayward
OFFICER Kerry Street

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the 
following conditions:

Standard conditions:

1.  Commencement within 3 years
2.  Development completed in accordance with approved plans

Compliance condition:

3.  Materials in accordance with application

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 This application is referred to committee as the agent is an elected member.

1.2 The application site, 85 Netherton Road, is a detached property set in a large 
plot within the Oxford Green Belt and the North Vale Corallian Ridge.

1.3 A site location plan is included overleaf.

Page 72

Agenda Item 12

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P19/V0258/HH


Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 April 2019

1.4

1.5 This application seeks planning permission to demolish the existing rear 
extensions and erect a new, larger ground floor rear extension. Extracts of the 
plans are attached at Appendix 1.

2.0 SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS & REPRESENTATIONS
2.1 Appleton With Eaton Parish Council – No objections.

2.2 No neighbour representations have been received. 

3
[...]
icies;

CP13  -  The Oxford Green Belt
CP37  -  Design and Local Distinctiveness

Saved Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2011 policies;

DC5  -  Access
DC9  -  The Impact of Development on Neighbouring Uses
NE7  -  The North Vale Corallian Ridge

Emerging Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 2 policies
The plan has been through examination and the Inspectors final report is 
currently awaited.

DP16 – Access
DP23 – Impact of Development on Amenity

Other material considerations include government guidance, in particular:

- The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) (NPPF)
- The National Planning Policy Guidance (March 2014) (NPPG)
- Vale of White Horse Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document
(SPD) (March 2015)

Other Relevant Legislation and guidance

Human Rights Act 1998
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been taken into
account in the processing of the application and the preparation of this
report.

Equality Act 2010

In determining this planning application, the Council has regard to its
equalities obligations including its obligations under Section 149 of the
Equality Act 2010.

Author:         Kerry Street 
Email:           kerry.street@southandvale.gov.uk 
Telephone:   01235 422600

Page 75

mailto:kerry.street@southandvale.gov.uk


Appendix 1

P
age 76



P
age 77


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 P18/V2884/FUL - Premier Inn, Section of A4130 between Milton Interchange and New Farm, Milton, OX14 4TX
	Appendices
	Elevations Existing drwgno PL104
	Sheets and Views
	A1 Layout


	Elevations Proposed drwgno PL107
	Sheets and Views
	XXXX-PL107(A2)


	Floor Plans Existing Sheet 1 of 2 drwgno PL103
	Sheets and Views
	PL03 Sheet 1 of 2


	Floor Plans Existing Sheet 2 of 2 drwgno PL103
	Sheets and Views
	PL03 Sheet 2 of 2


	Floor Plans Proposed  Sheet 1 of 2 drwgno PL106
	Sheets and Views
	PL06 Sheet 1 of 2


	Floor Plans Proposed Sheet 2 of 2 drwgno PL106
	Sheets and Views
	PL06 Sheet 2 of 2


	Site Plan Existing drwgno PL102
	Proposed Reception Elevations drwgno  PL108
	Sheets and Views
	A1 Layout


	Site Plan Proposed drwgno PL105 Rev A


	8 P18/V2931/FUL - Land to the rear of 10 Halls Close, Drayton, OX14 4LU
	9 P18/V2930/HH - 29 Montagu Road, Botley Oxford, OX2 9AQ
	Appendices
	Elevation Plans Proposed and Existing drwgno  138 200
	Floor Plan Existing drwgno 138 101
	Floor Plan Proposed drwgno 138 102
	Site Plan drwgno 138 201A


	10 P18/V2756/FUL - Jigsaw, Coopers Lane, Wantage, OX12 8HQ
	Appendices
	Elevation and Floor Plan Proposed drwgno 1400 02
	Elevations and Floor Plans Garage Proposed drwgo 1400-G-03
	Site Plan Proposed drwgno 1400-S-01 rev A


	11 P18/V2738/FUL - Watchfield, Swindon, SN6
	Appendices
	Sculpture Design Drawing 16 Rev 2
	Appendix 1 (2 of 4) - Proposed Leaf Sculpture
	Appendix 1 (3 of 4) - Proposed Marker Stone
	Appendix 1 (4 of 4) - Proposed Seat


	12 P19/V0258/HH - 85 Netherton Road, Appleton, OX13 5LA
	Appendices
	Elevation and Floor Plan Existing 140 100
	Elevation and Floor Plan Proposed drwgno 140 101







Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 17 April 2019 Pl.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 17 April 2019 at 6.30 
pm
in The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BY

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Sandy Lovatt (Chairman), Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman), 
Stuart Davenport, Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, Bob Johnston and 
Ben Mabbett. Emily Smith (in place of Catherine Webber)

Officers: Sally Appleyard, Paul Bateman, Charlotte Brewerton, Martin Deans, Lewis 
Dixey, Adrian Duffield and Kerry Street

Number of members of the public: 18

Pl.135 Chairman's announcements 

The Chairman announced that a member of the public would record, by film, the debate and 
decision on Item P18/V2931/FUL – land to the rear of 10 Halls Close, Drayton.

Pl.136 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Catherine Webber had sent apologies for absence.

Pl.137 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the committee meeting held on 13 March 2019 as a 
correct record and agree that the chairman signs them as such.  

Pl.138 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Ben Mabbett and Councillor Jenny Hannaby each declared that they had an interest in 
item 10 - (P18/V2756/FUL - Jigsaw, Coopers Lane, Wantage) -  as they were members of 
Wantage Town Council and had not participated in any of the Town Council’s decisions relating to 
this land.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 17 April 2019 Pl.2

Pl.139 Urgent business 

None.

Pl.140 Public participation 

The list of registered public speakers was tabled at the meeting.

Pl.141 P18/V2884/FUL - Premier Inn, Section of A4130 between 
Milton Interchange and New Farm, Milton, OX14 4TX 

Stuart Davenport, the local ward councillor, stood down from the Committee for 
consideration of this item.

The committee considered application P18/V2884/FUL for the erection of a four-storey 
hotel annex and single storey extension to existing hotel entrance (Use Class C1), 
alterations to car parking layout, landscaping and associated works (as amended by plans 
received 20 February 2019) at a section of the A4130 between Milton Interchange and 
New Farm, Milton.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

Councillor Mark Smith spoke, objecting to the application on behalf of Milton Parish 
Council.  

Susie Stephen, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Stuart Davenport spoke to the application as the local ward member.  

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.  

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/V2884/FUL, with the 
decision to issue the permission delegated to the Head of Planning subject to a s106 
agreement being entered into to secure financial contributions and subject to the 
conditions 1 to 10 inclusive in the report.

Pl.142 P18/V2931/FUL - Land to the rear of 10 Halls Close, Drayton, 
OX14 4LU 

Stuart Davenport, the local ward councillor, stood down from the Committee for 
consideration of this item.

The committee considered application P18/V2931/FUL for the removal of condition 14 
(age restricted units) - on application P15/V2077/O. Outline application to provide up to 28 
dwellings with all matters reserved, except access on land to the rear of 10 Halls Close, 
Drayton

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 17 April 2019 Pl.3

Richard Williams, a representative of Drayton Parish Council, spoke, objecting to the 
application.

Pervin Shahin, on behalf of residents of Halls Close, spoke objecting to the application.

Simon Tofts, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Stuart Davenport, the local ward councillor, addressed the committee on this application.

The committee were concerned at the apparent lack of evidence available in support of the 
removal of condition 14.

A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to refuse permission for the removal of condition 14 in application 
P18/V2931/FUL because, having regard to the lack of technical evidence submitted with 
the application, there were no grounds in which to support the removal of condition 14 of 
planning permission P15/V2077/O, contrary to Core Policy 26 of the Adopted Local Plan 
2031 Part 1 and to advice within the National Planning Policy Framework.   

Pl.143 P18/V2930/HH - 29 Montagu Road, Botley Oxford, OX2 9AQ 

Anthony Hayward, the agent, stood down from the Committee for consideration of this 
item.

The committee considered application P18/V2930/HH to demolish rear conservatory and 
garage, add additional 2nd storey to side extension, add rear single storey extension at 29 
Montagu Road, Botley.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

Councillor Emily Smith spoke to the application as a local ward member.  

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.  

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/V2930/HH, subject to the 
following conditions:

Standard Conditions:

1. Commencement within three years
2. Development to be completed in accordance with the approved plans

Pre-occupation condition:

3. Car parking plan to be submitted

Compliance condition:



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 17 April 2019 Pl.4

4. Materials in accordance with the details on the application

Pl.144 P18/V2756/FUL - Jigsaw, Coopers Lane, Wantage, OX12 8HQ 

The committee considered application P18/V2756/FUL for a proposed new dwelling, 
garage and partial demolition of the existing dwelling with that retained to be used as an 
outbuilding used for storage (as amended by plan received 18 January 2019) at Jigsaw, 
Coopers Lane, Wantage.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

The planning officer reported the requirement for an additional condition relating to a 
privacy screen at the east end of the balcony.

Julia Reynolds, a representative of Wantage Town Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.

Matt Turner, a resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Brook Alder, the applicant, spoke supporting the application.

During consideration of the application, additional conditions were recommended covering 
ancillary use of both the garage building and the retained element of the existing dwelling, 
acoustic treatment of the party wall, slab levels, tree protection, and the removal of 
permitted development rights to make alterations to the garage building once built.

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/V2756/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions: 

Standard:

1. Commencement - three years
2. Approved plans

Prior to Occupation:

3. HY6 - Access, parking and turning in accordance with plans
4. MC3 - Materials in accordance with the application
5. Appearance and layout of retained part of bungalow to be implemented
   in accordance with plans

Compliance:

6. Remove permitted development rights for garage

Additional conditions:



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 17 April 2019 Pl.5

7. Privacy screen to be installed at east end of balcony
8. Ancillary use of garage building and retained part of existing dwelling
9. Tree protection measures
10. Slab levels
11. Acoustic treatment of party wall
12. Removal of permitted development rights for alterations to garage building

Pl.145 P18/V2738/FUL - Watchfield, Swindon, SN6 

The committee considered application P18/V2738/FUL for an artistic trail throughout 
Watchfield Village (as amended by plans received on 21 January 2019, 7 February 
2019 and 27 February 2019) at Watchfield.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.  

The planning officer reported that paragraph 5.4 of the officer’s report was no longer 
applicable, as this particular aspect of the application had been omitted. 

Councillor Sue Nodder, a representative of Watchfield Parish Council spoke, supporting 
the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.  

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/V2738/FUL, subject to 
the following conditions:

Standard:

1. Commencement within three years
2. Development to be completed in accordance with the approved plans

Compliance:

3. Materials in accordance with submitted details

Pl.146 P19/V0258/HH - 85 Netherton Road, Appleton, OX13 5LA 

Anthony Hayward, the local ward councillor and the agent, stood down from the 
Committee for consideration of this item.

The committee considered application P19/V0258/HH to demolish ground rear extensions 
and erect a new extended ground rear extension at 85 Netherton Road, Appleton, 
Abingdon.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 17 April 2019 Pl.6

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/V0258/HH, subject to the 
following conditions:

Standard conditions:

1.  Commencement within three years
2.  Development completed in accordance with approved plans

Compliance condition:

3.  Materials in accordance with application

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm


